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ABSTRACT 

 

Background: One way of addressing the problem of shortage of blood for transfusion is to consider the 

use of Umbilical Cord Blood (UCB) as an alternative to adult blood. 

Objectives: We sought to determine the acceptance of UCB as an alternative to adult blood transfusion 

by pregnant women in Makurdi, North central, Nigeria. 

Methods: With the use of structured questionnaire, information was collected from 302 pregnant women 

attending the antenatal clinic of Benue State University Teaching Hospital, Makurdi. Data generated was 

analyzed with Statistical Package for Social Sciences version 19. 

Results: The median age of the respondents was 29 years. Majority was Tiv (84.2%), Civil servants 

(45.3%), Christians (95.1%), and 62.4% had tertiary education. Twenty-one percent of the women were 

willing to accept UCB as an alternative to adult blood transfusion. Twenty percent were willing to accept 

UCB for their babies. The reasons for not willing to accept UCB included; the feeling that UCB is not 

safe (44.4%), that UCB transfusion is not a usual practice (34.9%), the feeling that UCB may be injurious 

to their health (12.7%) and that UCB transfusion is against their faith (8.0%). 

Conclusion: Acceptance of UCB as an alternative to adult blood transfusion by pregnant women in 

Makurdi is low. The major reasons for rejecting UCB was the feeling that cord blood is not safe for 

transfusion and that it was not a usual practice. For a successful establishment of cord blood banking in 

Makurdi, massive public awareness program will have to be carried out. 
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INTRODUCTION 

After birth, the placenta is normally 

discarded. But placental cord blood, because 

of its rich mix of fetal and adult hemoglobin, 

plasma, and high platelet count has the 

potential to be a safe alternative to adult 

blood. 
[1] 

The practice of UCB transfusion is 

increasingly being practiced in other parts of  

the world. 
[2-3] 

In the Nigeria today, the demand for 

blood and blood products far outweighs 

supply.
[4] 

The current practice is a 

dependence on relatives, friends or paid 

donors. It was reported that Lagos state, 

Southwest, Nigeria, largely depend on 

commercial donors since only 10 percent of 
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blood needs in the State are being met.
 [4] 

In 

Nigeria with a population of about 160 

million, 
[5]

 just over 36,200 units of whole 

blood were collected in 2010 by the 

National Blood Transfusion Service 

(NBTS).
[6] 

As at 2005, an estimated 

1,500,000 unit were needed by Nigerians. 
[7]

 

The indicator for the general availability of 

blood in the country is whole blood 

donations (units) per 1,000 populations. 

WHO recommends that 10 per 1000 

population is required to meet clinical 

demand in resource-limited settings. 
[8]

 

Nigeria is far from this recommendation as 

her whole blood donations (units) per 1,000 

population stands at 0.2. 
[8] 

Paid (unsafe) 

donors still make up large percentage of 

blood donations in our public and private 

health facilities. High rate of maternal death 

has also been attributed to unavailability of 

safe, and affordable blood for transfusion. 
[9] 

The challenge of unavailability of blood in 

our health facilities is enormous. One of the 

ways of addressing this is to consider the use 

of UCB as an alternative to adult blood 

transfusion as it is readily available.  

 

MATERIALS & METHODS  
This cross sectional survey was 

carried out at the Benue State University 

Teaching Hospital, Makurdi, Nigeria. The 

population of study comprised pregnant 

women attending the antenatal clinic of the 

hospital. The sample size calculated with the 

Yaro-Yamen’s formula was 302. With the 

use of a pre-tested, structured questionnaire, 

with an internal consistency of 0.8 

Cronbach’s alpha, information on socio-

demography, acceptance of UCB as an 

alternative to adult blood, and factors 

responsible for rejecting UCB were 

collected from 302 respondents. Data 

generated was analyzed with Statistical 

Package for Social Sciences version 19. 

Results were presented in percentages. The 

association of socio-demographic factors 

and acceptance of UCB was tested with the 

chi-square test. 

 

RESULTS 

The median age of the respondents 

was 29 years. Majority was Tiv (84.2%), 

Civil servants (45.3%), Christians (95.1%), 

and 62.4% had tertiary education. Greater 

proportion (39.4%) was having their first 

pregnancy. Twenty-one percent of the 

women were willing to accept UCB as an 

alternative to adult blood transfusion. 

Twenty percent were willing to accept UCB 

for their babies. Acceptance of UCB was did 

not show any association with, religion, 

educational level, marital status, or number 

of pregnancies. 

 
Table 1; Socio-demographic characteristics of respondents. 

Parameter Category Number Percent 

Age 

 

 
 

Tribe 

 
 

 

Occupation 
 

 

 
Religion 

 

 
Educational level 

 

 
 

Number of Pregnancies 

 

19-24 

25-30 

31-36 

37-44 

Tiv 

Idoma 

Ibo 

Igede/Igala 

Civil 

servants 

Students 

Traders 

Farmers 

Christians 

Muslims 

Traditional 

Tertiary 

Secondary 

Primary 

None 

One 

Two 

Three 

>Three 

32 

182 

55 
33 

254 

25 
12 

11 

137 
94 

22 

49 
287 

5 

10 
189 

59 

12 
42 

119 

55 
65 

63 

10.7 

60.1 

18.2 
11.0 

84.2 

8.1 
4.2 

3.5 

45.3 
31.2 

7.2 

16.3 
95.1 

1.7 

3.2 
62.4 

19.5 

4.1 
14.0 

39.4 

18.2 
21.4 

21.0 

 

The reasons given for not willing to 

accept UCB included; the feeling that UCB 

is not safe (44.4%), that UCB transfusion is 

not a usual practice (34.9%), the feeling the 

UCB may be injurious to their health 

(12.7%) and that UCB transfusion is against 

their faith (8.0%). 
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Table 2; Response of the respondents to the questions “will accept 

UCB for blood transfusion for yourself and for your baby 

Question  Response Number Percentage 

Will you 

accept UCB 

for yourself 
 

Will you 

accept UCB 
for your baby 

Yes 

No 

 
 

Yes 

No 

60 

242 

 
 

63 

239 

20.0 

80.0 

 
 

21.0 

79.0 

 
Table 3; Factors responsible for unwillingness to accept UCB by 

pregnant women in Makurdi 

Factor Number Percentage 

UCB is not safe 135 44.4 

UCB transfusion not usual 105 34.9 

UCB may be injurious to health 38 12.7 

UCB is against their faith 24 8.0 

Total 302 100.0 

 

DISCUSSION 

The supply of blood for transfusion 

in health facilities in Nigeria is inadequate. 

We must start to consider other alternatives 

to voluntary blood donation in order to 

address this challenge. One of these 

alternatives is umbilical cord blood which is 

readily available. For a successful 

establishment of an UCB bank, the public 

must be willing to accept this form of blood, 

especially for paediatrics where the volume 

of UCB is usually adequate for transfusion. 

Our study showed that the acceptance level 

of UCB as an alternative to adult blood 

transfusion by pregnant women in the study 

centre is 21.0% and 20.0% for their children. 

There is scarcity of data on this subject 

matter for proper comparisons among 

centres and regions. Suffice this to say that 

these levels of acceptances recorded in our 

centre are low and would not support the 

UCB banking as majority of the collected 

UCB will end up being discarded. In 2003, 

researchers in Ghana were able to collect an 

average volume of 85ml ± 28ml and this 

amount of blood was sufficient to raise the 

haemoglobin concentrations of children 

needing transfusions in the same hospital, by 

30 g/L. 
[10] 

Niranjan 
[11]

 in his study in India has 

postulated that UCB, because of its rich mix 

of foetal and adult haemoglobin, high 

platelet and WBC counts, hypo-antigenic 

nature, altered metabolic profile and high 

affinity for oxygen as well as its anti-

malarial effect, is an ideal choice in malaria 

patients with anaemia, necessitating blood 

transfusion.  In this Indian study, the 

collected volume of cord blood from each 

placenta (Unit) varied from 52 ml to 143 ml, 

with a mean packed cell volume of 48.9 ± 

4.1% and a mean haemoglobin 

concentration of 16.4 Gm percent ± 1.6 Gm 

percent. He also noted that, the rise of 

haemoglobin within 72 hours of two units of 

freshly collected cord blood transfusion was 

0.5 gm/dl to 1.6 gm/dl. 

Bhattacharya 
[12]

 in another study, 

transfused 129 informed consenting patients 

with 413 U (range 50 mL to 146 mL; mean 

86 mL+/-7.6 mL SD; median 80 mL; mean 

packed cell volume 48+/-4.1% SD; mean 

haemoglobin concentration 16.2 g/dL+/-1.8 

g/dL SD) of placental umbilical cord whole 

blood, and reported that, he did not 

encountered a single case of immunologic or 

non-immunologic reaction. Though we 

could not easily determine the level of 

acceptance among these patients, but 

important is the absence of any form of 

reactions among them. This supports the fact 

that UCB is relatively safer than adult blood 

because it (UCB) is immunologically naïve. 

The other advantage of UCB is that it is and 

readily available.  

Analysis of the reasons adduced for 

rejecting UCB showed that, there is a lot of 

ignorance and misconceptions about UCB 

transfusion by the study group.  These 

problems can easily be dealt with by proper 

awareness campaign on the advantages and 

safety of UCB by Health professionals. The 

only group that may not be easy to deal with 

are those that were not willing to accept 

UCB on religious ground. Religious leaders 

will play a big role in this direction. 
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CONCLUSION  

The level of acceptance of UCB by 

pregnant women in Makurdi is low. The 

major reasons for not willing to accept cord 

blood were the feeling that UCB is not safe 

and that UCB transfusion is not a usual 

practice. Public enlightenment will be 

required for a successful UCB banking in 

Makurdi.  
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