

Original Research Article

Acceptance of Umbilical Cord Blood as an Alternative to Adult Blood Transfusion by Pregnant Women in Makurdi, Nigeria

Nwannadi Ikenna Alexander¹, Alao Olusayo Olayinka¹, Onoja Michael Anthony¹, Swende Terrumun², Elachi Adaoje Felix²

¹Department of Haematology and Blood Transfusion, ²Department of Obstetrics and Gynaecology, Benue State University Teaching Hospital, Makurdi, Nigeria.

Corresponding Author: Nwannadi Ikenna Alexander

Received: 08/09//2014

Revised: 21/10/2014

Accepted: 22/10/2014

ABSTRACT

Background: One way of addressing the problem of shortage of blood for transfusion is to consider the use of Umbilical Cord Blood (UCB) as an alternative to adult blood.

Objectives: We sought to determine the acceptance of UCB as an alternative to adult blood transfusion by pregnant women in Makurdi, North central, Nigeria.

Methods: With the use of structured questionnaire, information was collected from 302 pregnant women attending the antenatal clinic of Benue State University Teaching Hospital, Makurdi. Data generated was analyzed with Statistical Package for Social Sciences version 19.

Results: The median age of the respondents was 29 years. Majority was Tiv (84.2%), Civil servants (45.3%), Christians (95.1%), and 62.4% had tertiary education. Twenty-one percent of the women were willing to accept UCB as an alternative to adult blood transfusion. Twenty percent were willing to accept UCB for their babies. The reasons for not willing to accept UCB included; the feeling that UCB is not safe (44.4%), that UCB transfusion is not a usual practice (34.9%), the feeling that UCB may be injurious to their health (12.7%) and that UCB transfusion is against their faith (8.0%).

Conclusion: Acceptance of UCB as an alternative to adult blood transfusion by pregnant women in Makurdi is low. The major reasons for rejecting UCB was the feeling that cord blood is not safe for transfusion and that it was not a usual practice. For a successful establishment of cord blood banking in Makurdi, massive public awareness program will have to be carried out.

Key Words: Acceptance, Umbilical cord blood, Blood transfusion, Pregnant women, Makurdi.

INTRODUCTION

After birth, the placenta is normally discarded. But placental cord blood, because of its rich mix of fetal and adult hemoglobin, plasma, and high platelet count has the potential to be a safe alternative to adult blood. ^[1] The practice of UCB transfusion is increasingly being practiced in other parts of

the world. ^[2-3]

In the Nigeria today, the demand for blood and blood products far outweighs supply.^[4] The current practice is a dependence on relatives, friends or paid donors. It was reported that Lagos state, Southwest, Nigeria, largely depend on commercial donors since only 10 percent of blood needs in the State are being met.^[4] In Nigeria with a population of about 160 million, ^[5] just over 36,200 units of whole blood were collected in 2010 by the Blood National Transfusion Service (NBTS).^[6] As at 2005, an estimated 1,500,000 unit were needed by Nigerians.^[7] The indicator for the general availability of blood in the country is whole blood donations (units) per 1,000 populations. WHO recommends that 10 per 1000 population is required to meet clinical demand in resource-limited settings.^[8] Nigeria is far from this recommendation as her whole blood donations (units) per 1,000 population stands at 0.2. ^[8] Paid (unsafe) donors still make up large percentage of blood donations in our public and private health facilities. High rate of maternal death has also been attributed to unavailability of safe, and affordable blood for transfusion.^[9] The challenge of unavailability of blood in our health facilities is enormous. One of the ways of addressing this is to consider the use of UCB as an alternative to adult blood transfusion as it is readily available.

MATERIALS & METHODS

This cross sectional survey was carried out at the Benue State University Teaching Hospital, Makurdi, Nigeria. The population of study comprised pregnant women attending the antenatal clinic of the hospital. The sample size calculated with the Yaro-Yamen's formula was 302. With the use of a pre-tested, structured questionnaire, with an internal consistency of 0.8 Cronbach's alpha, information on sociodemography, acceptance of UCB as an alternative to adult blood, and factors responsible for rejecting UCB were collected from 302 respondents. Data generated was analyzed with Statistical Package for Social Sciences version 19. Results were presented in percentages. The association of socio-demographic factors

and acceptance of UCB was tested with the chi-square test.

RESULTS

The median age of the respondents was 29 years. Majority was Tiv (84.2%), Civil servants (45.3%), Christians (95.1%), and 62.4% had tertiary education. Greater proportion (39.4%) was having their first pregnancy. Twenty-one percent of the women were willing to accept UCB as an alternative to adult blood transfusion. Twenty percent were willing to accept UCB for their babies. Acceptance of UCB was did not show any association with, religion, educational level, marital status, or number of pregnancies.

Table 1; Socio-demographic characteristics of respondent				
	Parameter	Category	Number	Derce

Parameter	Category	Number	Percent
Age	19-24	32	10.7
	25-30	182	60.1
	31-36	55	18.2
	37-44	33	11.0
Tribe	Tiv	254	84.2
	Idoma	25	8.1
	Ibo	12	4.2
	Igede/Igala	11	3.5
Occupation	Civil	137	45.3
	servants	94	31.2
	Students	22	7.2
	Traders	49	16.3
Religion	Farmers	287	95.1
	Christians	5	1.7
	Muslims	10	3.2
Educational level	Traditional	189	62.4
	Tertiary	59	19.5
	Secondary	12	4.1
	Primary	42	14.0
Number of Pregnancies	None	119	39.4
	One	55	18.2
	Two	65	21.4
	Three	63	21.0
	>Three		

The reasons given for not willing to accept UCB included; the feeling that UCB is not safe (44.4%), that UCB transfusion is not a usual practice (34.9%), the feeling the UCB may be injurious to their health (12.7%) and that UCB transfusion is against their faith (8.0%).

Table 2; Response of the respondents to the questions "will accept UCB for blood transfusion for yourself and for your baby

Question		Response	Number	Percentage	
Will	you	Yes	60	20.0	
accept	UCB	No	242	80.0	
for yourself					
-					
Will	you	Yes	63	21.0	
accept	UCB	No	239	79.0	
for your	baby				

Table 3; Factors responsible for unwillingness to accept UCB by pregnant women in Makurdi

Factor	Number	Percentage
UCB is not safe	135	44.4
UCB transfusion not usual	105	34.9
UCB may be injurious to health	38	12.7
UCB is against their faith	24	8.0
Total	302	100.0

DISCUSSION

The supply of blood for transfusion in health facilities in Nigeria is inadequate. We must start to consider other alternatives to voluntary blood donation in order to address this challenge. One of these alternatives is umbilical cord blood which is available. readily For а successful establishment of an UCB bank, the public must be willing to accept this form of blood, especially for paediatrics where the volume of UCB is usually adequate for transfusion. Our study showed that the acceptance level of UCB as an alternative to adult blood transfusion by pregnant women in the study centre is 21.0% and 20.0% for their children. There is scarcity of data on this subject matter for proper comparisons among centres and regions. Suffice this to say that these levels of acceptances recorded in our centre are low and would not support the UCB banking as majority of the collected UCB will end up being discarded. In 2003, researchers in Ghana were able to collect an average volume of $85ml \pm 28ml$ and this amount of blood was sufficient to raise the haemoglobin concentrations of children needing transfusions in the same hospital, by 30 g/L.^[10]

Niranjan^[11] in his study in India has postulated that UCB, because of its rich mix

of foetal and adult haemoglobin, high platelet and WBC counts, hypo-antigenic nature, altered metabolic profile and high affinity for oxygen as well as its antimalarial effect, is an ideal choice in malaria patients with anaemia, necessitating blood transfusion. In this Indian study, the collected volume of cord blood from each placenta (Unit) varied from 52 ml to 143 ml, with a mean packed cell volume of $48.9 \pm$ 4.1% and a mean haemoglobin concentration of 16.4 Gm percent \pm 1.6 Gm percent. He also noted that, the rise of haemoglobin within 72 hours of two units of freshly collected cord blood transfusion was 0.5 gm/dl to 1.6 gm/dl.

Bhattacharya ^[12] in another study, transfused 129 informed consenting patients with 413 U (range 50 mL to 146 mL; mean 86 mL+/-7.6 mL SD; median 80 mL; mean packed cell volume 48+/-4.1% SD; mean haemoglobin concentration 16.2 g/dL+/-1.8 g/dL SD) of placental umbilical cord whole blood, and reported that, he did not encountered a single case of immunologic or non-immunologic reaction. Though we could not easily determine the level of acceptance among these patients, but important is the absence of any form of reactions among them. This supports the fact that UCB is relatively safer than adult blood because it (UCB) is immunologically naïve. The other advantage of UCB is that it is and readily available.

Analysis of the reasons adduced for rejecting UCB showed that, there is a lot of ignorance and misconceptions about UCB transfusion by the study group. These problems can easily be dealt with by proper awareness campaign on the advantages and safety of UCB by Health professionals. The only group that may not be easy to deal with are those that were not willing to accept UCB on religious ground. Religious leaders will play a big role in this direction.

CONCLUSION

The level of acceptance of UCB by pregnant women in Makurdi is low. The major reasons for not willing to accept cord blood were the feeling that UCB is not safe and that UCB transfusion is not a usual practice. Public enlightenment will be required for a successful UCB banking in Makurdi.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We acknowledge the support of the staff of the antenatal clinic of the Benue State University Teaching Hospital.

Disclosure of interests: We have no conflicts of interest to disclose

Contribution to authorship: The authors have contributed in conception, data collection, analysis, result interpretation and drafting of the Manuscript

Details of ethics approval: There is ethical approval for this study *Funding:* None

REFERENCES

- 1. Bhattacharya N.Placental umbilical cord whole blood transfusion: a safe and genuine blood substitute for patients of the under-resourced world at emergency. J Am Coll Surg. 2005 Apr;200(4):557-63.
- 2. Gluckman E, Broxmeyer HE Auerbach AD Hematopoietic reconstitution in a patient with Fanconi'sanemia by means of umbilical cord blood from an HLAidentical sibling. 1989 N Engl J Med321: 1174-1178
- 3. Wagner JE, Kernan NA, Steinbuch M, et al. Allogeneic sibling cord blood transplantation in forty four children with malignant and non malignant disease. 1995 *Lancet* 346 : 214-219

http://www.unicef.org/nigeria/childre n.htm

- 4. Chioma O. Ignorance, negative attitude, bane of voluntary blood donation. Vanguard newspaper June 04,2013
- UNDP. 2010. 2010 revision of the United Nations Population Division census estimates. http://esa.un.org/unpd/wpp/unpp/pa nel_profiles.htm(accessed 13.06.13)
- 6. CDC. Progress Toward Strengthening National Blood Transfusion Services - 14 Countries, 2008-2010. *MMWR Weekly*, 2011: 60(46);1578-1582. http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/ mmwrhtml/mm6046a2.htm
- National Blood Transfusion Service [Nigeria]. 2006. Nigeria National Blood Policy: Revised November 2005. Abuja: National Blood Transfusion Service, Federal Ministry of Health.
- World Health Organization. 2009. Blood safety and availability: facts and figures from the 2007 Blood Safety Survey. Geneva: WHO. As cited in CDC. Progress Toward Strengthening National Blood Transfusion Services - 14 Countries, 2008-2010. MMWR Weekly, 2011: 60(46);1578-

1582.http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/pre view/mmwrhtml/mm6046a2.htm

 Bates I, Chapotera G, McKew S, van den Broek N. Maternal mortality in sub-Saharan Africa: the contribution of ineffective blood transfusion services. *BJOG 2008;115:1331– 1339*. Available at:http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/ 10.1111/j.1471-

0528.2008.01866.x/pdf

10. Hassall O, Bedu-Addo G, Adarkwa M, Danso K, Bates I. Umbilical-cord

blood for transfusion in children with severe anaemia in under-resourced countries. *Lancet*. 2003 Feb 22;361 (9358):678-9.

11. Niranjan Bhattacharya. Α placental preliminary study of umbilical cord whole blood transfusion in under resourced patients with malaria in the background of anaemia. *Malar J.* 2006; 5: 20.

12. Bhattacharya N.Placental umbilical cord whole blood transfusion: a safe and genuine blood substitute for patients of the under-resourced world at emergency.*J Am Coll Surg.* 2005 Apr;200(4):557-63.

How to cite this article: Alexander NI, Olayinka AO, Anthony OM et. al. Acceptance of umbilical cord blood as an alternative to adult blood transfusion by pregnant women in Makurdi, Nigeria. Int J Health Sci Res. 2014;4(11):50-54.

International Journal of Health Sciences & Research (IJHSR)

Publish your work in this journal

The International Journal of Health Sciences & Research is a multidisciplinary indexed open access double-blind peerreviewed international journal that publishes original research articles from all areas of health sciences and allied branches. This monthly journal is characterised by rapid publication of reviews, original research and case reports across all the fields of health sciences. The details of journal are available on its official website (www.ijhsr.org).

Submit your manuscript by email: editor.ijhsr@gmail.com OR editor.ijhsr@yahoo.com